Contract No. 02-2XXF5001

Interlocal Amendment
Contract Services Transmittal Form

From: Fort Worth District Contact Person: Rose Rodriguez

Phone No.: 817-370-6997

Subject: Courtesy Patrol Operations for the Fort Worth District

Other Entity: County of Tarrant Contract Maximum Amount Payable:
11,062,000.00

Are any federal funds used in this contract? Yes.

If yes, what kind of federal funds.
Category 7, Surface Transportation Program — Metro Mobility
Category 12, Commission Discretion / Strategic Priority

Will the non-TxDOT party undertake any out-of-state travel? Yes No_ X

Was the standard amendment format modified? No X

If modified, date of Contract Services approval:

Modifications made are as follows:

This ILA funding has been entered in TxDOT Connect, 0902-00-311 (FY25). The CSJ and funding
information will be in PeopleSoft and paid out by OnBase invoice process. Processed like Advance
Funding agreement invoices.

Project CSJs were submitted in the STIP and approved by FHWA.

It does not need to be given a PeopleSoft contract number.

Interlocal Amendment Page 1 of 1 Rev 08/26/2016



Contract No. 02-2XXF5001
STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF TARRANT §

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL CONTRACT
Amendment Number 1

THIS INTERLOCAL AMENDMENT is made by and between the State of Texas acting by and through the
Texas Department of Transportation, (TxDOT), and Tarrant County (Local Government), and shall become
effective when fully executed by both parties.

BACKGROUND

The TxDOT and the Local Government executed a contract on September 27, 2022, concerning Courtesy
Patrol Operations: the purpose of clearing roadways of debris, assist with inoperable vehicles, assisting stalled
and stranded motorists, and assist law enforcement with traffic control when deemed necessary or as
requested by law enforcement.

It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties to the above
numbered Interlocal Contract to amend the contract as follows:

AGREEMENT

Section IV. Contract Payment language is deleted and replaced with the following:
The total amount of this contract shall not exceed $ 11,062,000.00 and shall confirm to provisions of
Attachment B.1, Budget. Payments shall be billed monthly.

I. Section V. Term of Contract is extended from August 31, 2024, to August 31, 2025, to allow FY
2025 expenditures.

[l Attachment B, Budget is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment B-1, Budget, which is
attached to and made part of this agreement.

V. Attachment D, Resolution or Ordinance is deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment D-1,
Resolution or Ordinance, which is attached to and made part of this agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the above numbered Interlocal Contract not hereby amended remain in full
force and effect.

COUNTY OF TARRANT

By Date
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
Tim O’Hare

Tarrant County Judge

THE STATE OF TEXAS

By Date
Marc D. Williams, P.E.
Executive Director
Texas Department of Transportation

Interlocal Amendment Page 1 of 1 Rev 08/26/2016



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

@ﬁminal District Attorney’s Office*

*By law, the Criminal District Attorney’s Office may only approve contracts for its clients. We reviewed this document as to form from our
client’s legal perspective. Other parties may not rely on this approval. Instead those parties should seek contract review from independent
counsel.

CERTIFICATION OF
AVAILABLE FUNDS: §

Tarrant County Auditor



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget

Budget Summary
| 2023

Salary Costs $1,362,005
Benefit Costs $832,788
Capital Costs $300,000

Operating Costs $503,236

Indirect Costs $251,971

TOTAL $3,250,000

Interlocal LG Page 1 of 15 Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Mobility Assistance Patrol Program - FY23

Paersannal Total Salany 1,382 005]
Toia! Sooist Security 108,272
Program Supervisor 1 Employes Total Retirement 200,247
ay Srade Level EXTZ) 54428 per howr Todal Workess Compensation 85,011
Salary 92123 92,133 [Total Unsmpioyment 25,000
Boaial Security 7.85% T.0e7 7047 Jontiorm Allowsnoe 8,800
etrerment ~ 13 84% 13842 12842} | Total Heglth Insurance 357,550
orkers Comrpensation 13.8890% 4,219 4,218} |Total Shifi Diffeentisl 18,224
Unermployment 1.000 1.0004 | Total Holiday Pay / Ceertima 58,884
Linifform Allowance 382 384 z Tmi Eongevity O
Health insurance {314 3020 14,302 |
Longendily a
Taotzl Labaor Cost 2,184,793
134817 181,817
Cperational Costs
Shiff Supervisors 2 Employees
?ay Crade Lol CRE20} 33779 per howr Sbsorbent & 4500
73804 187,208] |Wireless Data Access 1 3,800
al Bequrity TA5% G013 12,0268 |Cad Phone 10 10,000
aframent - 13.84% 10857 21.814] |Fiames 4 14000
Workers Compensation sosgyon; 3,144 4,288) |Fusl & Maintenance 2 255,000
Unemployrment 1,000 2.080] BT Equipenent WVar 11,0004
Unifiorm Aflowancs 224 28] |Handware f Supplies 1 14,500
Health: Insurance {314, 307 14,302 28,804} linsurance 1 40,000
L cngewity a ifhee Supplies 1 1621
Radios {Purzhass)} 4 20,000
101,535 223808 i Senvice 2 18,000
J s 25 44 435
Shift Trainers 2 Employses Eispatch-Fee per call 25,080 B5,000
Fay Grade Lewel CR{22) 52647 per howr Yehices & Equiprent ] 301,000
S3iary 55058 IR N1E
Sooial Security 7.65% 4313 84241 1Total Operational Tost 803 238
Retrament - 12.84% TEIE 18,380
[#orkers Compensation 40053905 2,202 44048 |Total Personnel Cast 2,184,793
Unermployment 1,000 2,008
Uniforo Allowance 384 Fi38] 113.500% ¢ Tolx Balary Cost
Health: Insurance {314,300} 14,202 28,804} Pndiract Cost 285187
Lomgendity i} o1
|FY23 Budget £3,250.060
24833 188.288] |
Couriesy Fatrol Operators 20 Employess
Fay SBrade Level CRI28} 224.%0 per hour
Sabary 50,928 1002580
[2azial Sseurity 7. 3835 ;
Fetrement - 12.84% 6,583 138,780
Workers Compensation oeg oy 2,005 Rt
Unemployment 1.800 :
Uintforn Allowancs 324 [
Health Insurance (334 500 14302 28800 |
L onpayity a il |
73,843 1572840
Supplemental Pay - &l
IShift Differeniial LEGDr x 12 mmployees)
Holiday Pay {10 days sach) f Ouerfime
FICA,
Retrament
[Total Bupplements Pay

Interlocal LG ;

Page 2 of 15

Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Salary Summary
and
Staffing Allocation

TITLE FY22 Salary * FY23 Salary *
Project Supervisor - Gr. 55 83,948 92,123
Shift Supervisors - Gr. 54 70,907 78,603
Courtesy Patrol Trainers - Gr. 52 52,416 55,057
Courtesy Patrol Operators - Gr. 51 48,817 50,128
Dispatcher fee per call - $2.20 fee per cali - $2.20

* Does not include benefits

STAFFING ALLOCATION FY22 FY23
d Total d Total

Project Supervisor

Shift Supervisors
Courtesy Patrol Trainers
Courtesy Patrol Operators

|c>|c:oog
Imlooog

|5 im0 o s
|8“\J N b

TOTAL

-]
N
(oY)
W
N
(]

Interlocal LG Page 3 of 15 Attachment B-1



ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

UNIFORM DATA

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

Knit Shirt 137.00] [Reavy Coat 128.10
SIS Shirt 65.00 Coat 125.00
L/S Shirt 70.00 Patches 310
Patches 2
Daily Wear Pants 75.00 Cap 0.60
Rain Pants 70.00 Cap 0.00
Steel Toe Boots 125.00 Patches 0.00
Jacket 100.00 Hard Hat 12.50
Gloves 3.00 Hat 10.00
Safety Glasses 8.00 Labeling 250
Uniform Set Includes Uniform Cost
[Short Sleeve Shirt Bb.00 5 325.00 | Price Per Set
Long Sleeve Shirt 70.00 5 350.00 FY23 1,777.00
IPants 80.00 5 400.00
Heavy Coat 125.00 1 125.00
Jacket 100.00 1 100.00
Gloves 3.00 8 18.00
Safety Glasses 8.00 3 24.00
Boots 170.00 2 340.00
Hard Hat 12.50 2 25.00
Rain Gaar 70.00 1 70.00
TOTAL 1,777.0C
Interlocal LG Page 4 of 15 Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1

Budget (Cont.)
FY 23
OPERATING EXPENSE SUMMARY
Notto |
Qty Exceed

Absorbent 4 $4,500
Wireless Data Access 1 $3,600
Cell Phone 10 $10,000
Flares 4 $14,000
Fuel & Maintenance 12 $255,000
ITS Operations / Equip. 0 $11,000
Hardware Supplies 1 $14,500
Insurance 1 $40,000
Office Supplies 1 $16,211
Radios (Purchase) 4 $20,000
Radio Service 22 $15,000
Uniforms 25 $44.425
Dispatch-Fee per call 25000 $55,000
Vehicles & Equipment 6 $300,000

TOTAL $803,236

Interlocal LG

Page 5 of 15

Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Budget Summary
2024

Salary Costs $1,665,456
Benefit Costs $991,404
Capital Costs $300,000

Operating Costs $515,031

Indirect Costs $308.109

TOTAL $3,780,000

Interlocal LG Page 6 of 15 Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Mobility Assistance Patrol Program - FY24

Persounel | {Toial Balary 1,808 450
Total Social Security 134,323
Program Supervisor 1 Employee {Totsl Betirament 344 813
Fay Srade Level EX{T3} $48.50 per howr otal Werkers Compensation 87,180
Sy 8720 wial Unemployment 28,000
Socis Seourty T05% 7380 Uniformn Aowanss 11,138
Refirerment - 13.84% 13482 12,483 | Total Bealth rsurance £14,758
‘Workers Compensation w.sugion & 434 44308 | Tiotal Shitt Diffecantial 18538
‘nereployrnent 1,380 1.000] | Tot! Holiday Pay F Ouertims 71,558
Unifeem Allowsnce e ; oim! Longeyity o
‘Health Insurance (344,303 14,382 14,222
Longeviy a
‘ofal Labaor Cost 28568801
137 TIE 19773
Opergtional Cosis
Shift Supervisors 2 Employess
Fay Grade Level CR{20} 330,70 per b 4 2300
Salary 82578 ] 2,600
Socia Secarity 7EER 8,317 40 E,000
Retipsmeant - 13.84% 11.5% 4 14,200
‘Workers Compensation @oosion 3.3 12 270,000
Unemployment 1.000 Var BE00
Uniform Allowance B4 Handware { Bupplies i 14,800
Hegalth Insurance (394, 3025r) 14,202 [insurance H 401000
Loogewity g Ofne Supplies H 10,283
Radios {Purchasa) P £,000
18288 233788 |Radio Servive 20 14,000
Horms 24 &1,833
Shift Trainers 2 Employess Cispatch-Fee per oall 33000 72 E00
|Pay Grade Lewsl CR{29} $27.80 perhowr fehicles & Equipment & 300,200
= 87,824 $15.54
Sonial Becurity TE5% 4428 | 548] | Total Operafions! Cost B13.031|
|Retiremant - 13.04% 8081
Workers Compenzation ¢ sosiem 2313 4 228] | Tota! Parscnne! Cost 2858 880
Urermploymest 1000 g
Uniform Aliossnoe a4 2.506% ¥ Tals Salary Cost
Health: Insurance (14,3024} 14,282 £ rect Dost 208,109
24 Budget $3,788,000
88,268
Courtesy Patrol Operaters 24 Employees
|Pay Grade Leval CR{Z8} $25.80 per hour
Socid Security 7.05% 4,106
Fetirament - 13.04% 7481
‘Workers Compensation oo 247
Uremployment 1220
Uniform Allewance o B
‘Health Insurance [$44,3030r} 14,353
Longavity [i
83083 108028
Supplemental Pay - Al
Shit Differecdial {850 x 14 employees]
Holiday Pay {10 days sach)f Cuertime
FICA
Refirement
Total Bupplementa Pay

Interlocal LG : Page 7 of 15 Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Salary Summary
and
Staffing Allocation

ITLE FY23 Salary * FY24 Salary *
Project Supervisor - Gr. 55 92 123 96,720
Shift Supervisors - Gr. 54 78,603 82,576
Courtesy Patrol Trainers - Gr. 52 55,057 57,824
Courtesy Patrol Operators - Gr. 51 50,128 53,664
Dispatcher fee per call - $2.20 fee per call - $2.20

* Does not include benefits

STAFFING ALLOCATION FY23 FY24
d Total d Total

Ad
Project Supervisor 0
Shift Supervisors 0
Courtesy Patrol Trainers 0
Courtesy Patrol Operators 2

H’-‘-IOOOE

1 1
2 2
2 2
20 24

TOTAL

Y]

25

N

29

Interlocal LG Page 8 of 15 Attachment B-1



ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

UNIFORM DATA

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

Knit Shirt 137.00] [Reavy Coat 128.10
5/S Shirt 65.00 Coat 125.00
LIS Shirt 70.00 Patches 340
Patches 2 ’
Daily Wear Pants 75.00 Cap 0.00
Rain Pants 70.00 Cap 0.00
Steel Toe Boots 125.00 Patches 0.00
Jacket 100.00 Hard Hat 12.50
Gloves 3.00 Hat 10.00
Safety Glasses 8.00] Labeling 2.50
Uniform Set includes Uniform Cost
[Short Sleeve Shir B5.00 5 325.00 | Price Per Set
Long Sleeve Shirt 70.00 5 350.00 FY24 1,777.00
Pants 80.00 5 400.00
Heavy Coat 125.00 1 125.00
Jacket 100.00 1 100.00
Gloves. 3.00 8 18.00
Safety Glasses 8.00 3 24.00
Boots 170.00 2 340.00
Hard Hat 12.50 2 25.00
Rain Gear 70.00 1 70.00
TOTAL 1,777.00

Interlocal LG Page 9 of 15

Attachment B-1




Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1

Budget (Cont.)
FY 24
OPERATING EXPENSE SUMMARY
Not to
Qty Exceed

Absorbent 4 $2,300
Wireless Data Access 1 $2.000
Cell Phone 10 $8,000
Flares 4 $14,000
Fuel & Maintenance 12 $270,000
ITS Operations / Equip. 0 $8,500
Hardware Supplies 1 $14,000
Insurance 1 $40,000
Office Supplies 1 $10,008
Radios (Purchase) 2 $8,000
Radio Service 22 $14,000
Uniforms 29 $51,533
Dispatch-Fee per call 33000 $72,600
Vehicles & Equipment 6 $300,000

TOTAL  $815,031

Interlocal LG Page 10 of 15 Attachment B-1



Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Budget (Cont.)

Budget Summary
2025

FY25

Proposed Salary Costs 1,724 424
Proposed Benefit Costs 893,788
Proposed Capital Costs 380,000
FProposed Operating Costs 614,770

Froposed Indirect Costs 319.018

PROPOSED TOTAL 4,032,000

Interlocal LG Page 11 of 15 Attachment B-1



Budget (Cont.)

Interlocal LG

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

ATTACHMENT B-1
Mobility Assistance Pafmi Program - FYZ25

Persanne! Total Salary $ 1724424
Total Social Security 139.023
Program Supervisor 1Employee Total Retirement 253.044
Pay Grade Level ED(72) $48.85 per hour Total Workers Compensation 69,562
Salary 101,608 101,608} | Total Unemployment 29,000
Social Security 7.657 7,773 7.773} | Uniform Allow ance 7,136
Retirement - 13.94 14,164 14,164} | Total Health Insurance 414,758
‘Workers Compensation (4.58/¢100) 4,654 4,654} | Total Shift Differential 18,928
Unemployment 1.000 1.000f { Total Holiday Pay { Overtime 73,824
Uniform &llow ance 384 384} | Total Longevity 0
Health Insurance ($14,302¢yr) 14,302 14,302F
Longevity Q [n]
Total Labor Cast $2.718.212
143,885 143,885
Cperational Costs
Shift Supervisors 2 Employees
Pay Grade Level CR(30) $41.70 per hour Absorbent 4 2,400
Salary 86,736 173,472 :( Wireless Data Access 1 2,800
Sacial Security 7.65% 6.635 13,270} | Cell Phone 10 10,000
Retirement - 13.94:4 12,091 24,182, Flares q 18,000
\Workers Compensation (4.00¢4100) 3,469 6,938} | Fuel & Maintenance 12 320,000
Unemployment 1.000 2,000} |IT Equipment Var 10,000
Uniform Bllow ance 384 768} | Hardw are { Supplies 1 20,000
Health Insurance ($14,3021yr) 14,302 28,604} | Insurance 1 60,000
Longevity 0 0} 1 Office Supplies 1 14,837
Radios (Purchase) 2 10,000
124,617 243,234} | Radio Service 22 16,000
Uniforms 23 51,533
Shift Trainers 2 Employees Dispatch-Fee per call 36,000 79,200
Pay Grade Level CR(23) $23.20 per hour Vehicles & Equipment 6 380,000
Salary 60,736 121472
Social Security 7.652 4,646 9,292 Total Operational Cost 994,770
Retirement - 13.943 8,467 16,934}
‘Workers Compensation (4.00/4100; 2,429 4,858} | Total Personnel Cost 2,718,212
Unemployment 1,000 2.,000F
Uniform Allow ance 384 768} ] 18.500:% x Total Salary Cost
Health Insurance ($14,3021yr) 14,302 28,604} | Indirect Cost 319.018
Longevity Q g
FY25 Budget 54,032,000
91,964 183,928

Courtesy Patrol Operators
Pay Grade Level CR(28) $26.60 per hour

Salary 55,328
Social Security 7.65% 4,233
Retirement - 13.944 7.713
‘Workers Compensation (4.001¢100) 2,213
Unemployment 1,000
Uniform fllow ance 384
Health Insurance ($14,302/yr) 14,302
Longevity 0

85,173

Supplemental Pay - All

Shift Differential (.65thr » 14 employees)
Holiday Pay (10 days each) { Overtime
FICA

Retirement

| Total Supplemental Pay

24 Employees

Page 12 of 15

Attachment B-1




Interlocal LG

ATTACHMENT B-1

Budget (Cont.)

Salary Summary

and

Staffing Allocation

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

TITLE

FY24 Salary *

FYZ5 Salary *

Project Supervisor - Gr. 55

Shift Supervisors - Gr. 54
Courtesy Patrol Trainers - Gr. 52
Courtasy Patrol Ogerators - Gr. 51
Dispatcher

* Does not include benefifs

96,720
82576
57,824
53,664

fes per call - 8220

fes parcall - 8330

101.608
86,736
60,736
55,328

STAFFING ALLOCATION FY24 FY25
Add Total] Add Total
Project Superisor 0 1 0 1
Shift Supervisors 0 2 0 2
Courtesy Patrol Trainers g 2 i} 2
Courtesy Patrol Operators 2 24 g 24
TOTAL 2 28 0 24

Page 13 of 15

Attachment B-1



ATTACHMENT B-1

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

Budget (Cont.)
UNIFORM DATA

Knit Shirt 137.80 Heavy Coat 128.10

S¢S Shirt 8500 Coat 12500

LIS Shirt TOLU Patches 340

Patchez 2
Daily Wear Pants 75.80 Cap " 800
Rain Pants 10.00 Cap .00
Steel Toe Boots 12500 Fatches .00
Jacket 125.00 Hard Hat 12.50
Gloves 3.00 Hat 10.00
Safety Glasses 8.00 Labeling 2.50

Uniform Set Includes Uniform Cost

Short Sleeve Shirt 65.00 5 325.00 Price Par Sat
Long Slesve Shir T0.00 5 35000 Fy25 1,777.00
Pants 80.00 5 400.00
Heavy Coat 125.00 1 125.00
Jackst 100.00 1 100.00
Gloves 3.00 B 18.00
Safety Glasses 8.00 3 24040
Boots 170.00 2 340.00
Hard Hat 12.50 2 25.00
Rain Gear 70.00 1 70.00
TOTAL 1,777.00

Interlocal LG

Page 14 of 15

Attachment B-1



Interlocal LG

ATTACHMENT B-1

Budget (Cont.)

Qty Not to

Exceed
Absorbent 4 2,400
Wireless Data Access 2,800
Cell Phone 10 10,000
Flares 4 18,000
Fuel & Maintenance 12 320,000
ITS Operations / Equip. 0 10,000
Hardware Supplies 1 20,000
Insurance 1 60,000
Office Supplies 1 14,837
Radios (Purchase) 2 10,000
Radio Service 22 16,000
Uniforms 29 51,533
Dispatch-Fee per call 36000 79,200
Vehicles & Equipment 6 380,000
TOTAL 994,770

Page 15 of 15

Contract No 02-2XXF5001

Attachment B-1





